

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF FEDERAL CLAIMS

4023 SAWYER ROAD I, LLC, <i>et al.</i> ,)	
)	
Plaintiffs,)	Case No. 19-757L
)	
v.)	Judge Edward H. Meyers
)	
THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,)	
)	
Defendant.)	

**THE UNITED STATES’ CROSS-MOTION FOR PARTIAL SUMMARY JUDGMENT
AND RESPONSE TO PLAINTIFFS’ CROSS-MOTION
FOR PARTIAL SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTRODUCTION 1

II. STANDARD OF REVIEW ON MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT 1

III. STATUTORY AND REGULATORY BACKGROUND 2

IV. FACTUAL BACKGROUND 5

V. ARGUMENT 6

 A. Under Florida Law, Railroads Can Receive Fee Title for Real Property for Railroad Right-of-Ways 6

 B. The Relevant Source Deeds and Conveyances Demonstrate that the Railroad Received Fee Title to the Subject Right-of-Ways 7

 i. Sarasota Land Company Conveyance 8

 a. The Sarasota Land Company Conveyance Granted Title in Fee Simple 9

 b. The Flaherty, Messick, and Herring Properties are Not Adjacent to the Rail Corridor 10

 ii. Burton Conveyance 11

 iii. Florida Mortgage & Investment Co. 536 Conveyance 15

 iv. Florida Mortgage & Investment Co. 532 Conveyance 16

 a. The FMIC 532 Conveyance Transferred Title in Fee Simple 16

 b. The Booth Property is Not Adjacent to the Rail Corridor 19

 v. Neihardt Conveyance 21

 a. The Neihardt Conveyance Transferred Title in Fee Simple 21

 b. The Crabapple, Lynn, Martell, and 3153 Novus Court Properties Are Not Adjacent to the Rail Corridor 22

 vi. Charles Ringling Co. Conveyance 23

 vii. Clough Conveyance 24

 viii. Pendley Conveyance 25

a.	The Pendley Conveyance Transferred Title in Fee Simple	26
b.	The Brunton and Goodrich Properties are Not Adjacent to the Rail Corridor	28
ix.	1926 Condemnation	29
x.	Adverse Possession.....	30
VI.	CONCLUSION.....	31

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Anderson v. Liberty Lobby, Inc.</i> , 477 U.S. 242 (1986).....	1, 2
<i>Andrews v. United States</i> , 147 Fed. Cl. 519 (2020).....	6
<i>Caldwell v. United States</i> , 391 F.3d 1226	4
<i>Celotex Corp. v. Catrett</i> , 477 U.S. 317 (1986).....	2
<i>Chi. & N.W. Transp. Co. v. Kalo Brick & Tile Co.</i> , 450 U.S. 311 (1981).....	2
<i>Citizens Against Rails-to-Trails v. Surface Transp. Bd.</i> , 267 F.3d 1144 (D.C. Cir. 2001).....	4
<i>Duncombe v. Loftin</i> , 154 F.2d 963 (5th Cir. 1946)	31
<i>Ellamae Phillips Co. v. United States</i> , 564 F.3d 1367 (Fed. Cir. 2009)	4, 5
<i>Fin. Healthcare Assocs. v. Public Health Trust</i> , 488 F. Supp. 2d 1231 (S.D. Fla. 2007)	8
<i>Goos v. Interstate Commerce Comm’n</i> , 911 F.2d 1283 (8th Cir. 1990)	4
<i>Griem v. Zabala</i> , 744 So.2d 1139 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. 1999).....	28
<i>Klamath Irrigation Dist. v. United States</i> , 635 F.3d 505 (Fed. Cir. 2011)	31
<i>Ladd v. United States</i> , 630 F.3d 1015 (Fed. Cir. 2010)	5
<i>Matsushita Elec. Indus. Co. v. Zenith Radio Corp.</i> , 475 U.S. 574 (1986).....	2
<i>McClurg Family Farm, LLC v. United States</i> , 115 Fed. Cl. 1 (2014).....	31
<i>Mills v. United States</i> , 147 Fed. Cl. 339 (2020).....	18, 19, 22, 29, 30

<i>Preseault v. Interstate Commerce Comm’n</i> , 494 U.S. 1 (1990).....	2, 3
<i>Preseault v. United States</i> , 100 F.3d 1525 (Fed. Cir. 1996)	4
<i>Reid v. Barry</i> , 93 Fla. 849 (1927).....	18
<i>Rogers v. United States</i> , 107 Fed. Cl. 387 (2012).....	7, 30, 31
<i>Rogers v. United States</i> , 184 So. 3d 1087 (Fla. 2015)	6, 7, 8, 13, 19
<i>Rogers v. United States</i> , 814 F.3d 1299 (2015).....	7, 16, 18, 30
<i>Rogers v. United States</i> , 90 Fed. Cl. 418 (2009).....	10, 18, 20, 22, 28
<i>Rogers v. United States</i> , 93 Fed. Cl. 607 (2010).....	8, 9, 12, 13, 14, 15, 17, 18, 19, 21, 23, 24, 25, 27, 29, 30
<i>Romanoff Equities, Inc. v. United States</i> , 119 Fed. Cl. 76 (2014).....	5
<i>Saltzman v. Ahern</i> , 306 So.2d 537 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. 1975).....	19
<i>Seaboard Air Line Ry. Co. v. Atl. Coast Line R.R. Co.</i> , 117 Fla. 810 (1935).....	30
<i>Tassapoulous v. Seaboard Coastline R.R. Co.</i> , 353 So. 2d 867 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. 1977)	30
<i>Whispell Foreign Cars, Inc. v. United States</i> , 97 Fed. Cl. 324 (2011)	7, 22
<i>Wyatt v. United States</i> , 271 F.3d 1090 (Fed. Cir. 2001)	7
Statutes	
16 U.S.C. §1247(d).....	3
49 U.S.C. § 10501(b).....	2
49 U.S.C. § 11101(a)	2
49 U.S.C. §10502(a)	3
49 U.S.C. §10903.....	2

Rules

RCFC 56(c)(1) 2
RCFC 56(c)(1)(A)..... 1

Regulations

49 C.F.R. § 1152..... 5
49 C.F.R. §1152.29(a)..... 3
49 C.F.R. §1152.29(d)(1)..... 4
49 C.F.R. §1152.29(d)(1)(i)..... 4
49 C.F.R. §1152.29(e)(2)..... 3

Other Authorities

Pub. L. No. 66-152, 41 Stat. 456 (1920)..... 2
